Amendment No. AM 133 0482
H. B. No. 136
As Introduced

Topic: Mandatory life without parole if guilty but not death eligible

moved to amend as follows:

In line 2 of the title, after "2929.06," insert "2941.148,"; delete

"and"; after "2953.23" insert ", 2971.03, and 2971.07"

In line 9, after "2929.06," insert "2941.148,"; delete "and"; after

"2953.23" insert ", 2971.03, and 2971.07"

In line 628, after "(E)" insert "(1)"; reinsert "raised the matter

of age at trial"

In line 629, reinsert "pursuant to section 2929.023 of the Revised

Code, "

In line 632, delete "and if the offender either raised"

Delete line 633

In line 634, delete "Revised Code"

In line 636, delete "or raised the matter of the offender's serious

mental"

Delete lines 637 through 639
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In line 640, delete "mental illness" 16

In line 644, strike through " (1)" and insert "(a)"; strike through 17

"(2)" and insert " (1) (b)" 18
In line 646, strike through " (a)" and insert "(i)" 19

In line 647, strike through "(b)" and insert "(ii)"; delete " (1)"; 20

strike through " (d)" and insert " (1) (a) (iv)" 21
In line 650, strike through "(c)" and insert "(iii)"; delete " (1)"; 22
strike through " (d)" and insert "(1) (a) (iv)" 23
In line 653, strike through "(d)" and insert " (iv)" 24
In line 659, after "(a)" insert " (4i)" 25
In line 664, strike through " (2)" and insert "(b)" 26
After line 669, insert: 27
"(2) If the offender raised the matter of the offender's 28
serious mental illness at the time of the commission of the 29
offense pursuant to section 2929.025 of the Revised Code, was 30
found under that section to be ineligible for a sentence of 31
death due to serious mental illness, and was convicted of 32
aggravated murder and one or more specifications of an 33
aggravating circumstance listed in division (A) of section 34
2929.04 of the Revised Code, the court or panel of three judges 35
shall not impose a sentence of death on the offender. Instead, 36
the court or panel shall sentence the offender to life 37
imprisonment without parole." 38
After line 947, insert: 39
"Sec. 2941.148. (A) (1) The application of Chapter 2971. of 40
the Revised Code to an offender is precluded unless one of the 41
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following applies:

(a) The offender is charged with a violent sex offense,
and the indictment, count in the indictment, or information
charging the violent sex offense also includes a specification
that the offender is a sexually violent predator, or the
offender is charged with a designated homicide, assault, or
kidnapping offense, and the indictment, count in the indictment,
or information charging the designated homicide, assault, or
kidnapping offense also includes both a specification of the
type described in section 2941.147 of the Revised Code and a

specification that the offender is a sexually violent predator.

(b) The offender is convicted of or pleads guilty to a
violation of division (A) (1) (b) of section 2907.02 of the
Revised Code committed on or after January 2, 2007, and division
(B) of section 2907.02 of the Revised Code does not prohibit the
court from sentencing the offender pursuant to section 2971.03

of the Revised Code.

(c) The offender is convicted of or pleads guilty to
attempted rape committed on or after January 2, 2007, and to a
specification of the type described in section 2941.1418,
2941.1419, or 2941.1420 of the Revised Code.

(d) The offender is convicted of or pleads guilty to a
violation of section 2905.01 of the Revised Code and to a
specification of the type described in section 2941.147 of the
Revised Code, and section 2905.01 of the Revised Code requires a
court to sentence the offender pursuant to section 2971.03 of

the Revised Code.

(e) The offender is convicted of or pleads guilty to

aggravated murder and to a specification of the type described
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in section 2941.147 of the Revised Code, and division (A) (2) (b)
(1i) of section 2929.022, division (A) (1) (e), (C) (1) (a) (v), (C)
(2) (a) (1), (D) (2) (b), (D) (3) (a) (iv), or (E) (1)4eh—(a) (iv) of
section 2929.03, or division (A) or (B) of section 2929.06 of
the Revised Code requires a court to sentence the offender
pursuant to division (B) (3) of section 2971.03 of the Revised

Code.

(f) The offender is convicted of or pleads guilty to
murder and to a specification of the type described in section
2941.147 of the Revised Code, and division (B) (2) of section
2929.02 of the Revised Code requires a court to sentence the

offender pursuant to section 2971.03 of the Revised Code.

(2) A specification required under division (A) (1) (a) of
this section that an offender is a sexually violent predator
shall be stated at the end of the body of the indictment, count,
or information and shall be stated in substantially the

following form:

"Specification (or, specification to the first count). The
grand jury (or insert the person's or prosecuting attorney's
name when appropriate) further find and specify that the

offender is a sexually violent predator."

(B) In determining for purposes of this section whether a
person is a sexually violent predator, all of the factors set
forth in divisions (H) (1) to (6) of section 2971.01 of the
Revised Code that apply regarding the person may be considered
as evidence tending to indicate that it is likely that the
person will engage in the future in one or more sexually violent

offenses.

(C) As used in this section, "designated homicide,
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assault, or kidnapping offense," "violent sex offense," and
"sexually violent predator" have the same meanings as in section
2971.01 of the Revised Code."

After line 1416, insert:

"Sec. 2971.03. (A) Notwithstanding divisions (A) and (D)
of section 2929.14, section 2929.02, 2929.03, 2929.06, 2929.13,
or another section of the Revised Code, other than divisions (B)
and (C) of section 2929.14 of the Revised Code, that authorizes
or requires a specified prison term or a mandatory prison term
for a person who is convicted of or pleads guilty to a felony or
that specifies the manner and place of service of a prison term
or term of imprisonment, the court shall impose a sentence upon
a person who is convicted of or pleads guilty to a violent sex
offense and who also is convicted of or pleads guilty to a
sexually violent predator specification that was included in the
indictment, count in the indictment, or information charging
that offense, and upon a person who is convicted of or pleads
guilty to a designated homicide, assault, or kidnapping offense
and also is convicted of or pleads guilty to both a sexual
motivation specification and a sexually violent predator
specification that were included in the indictment, count in the

indictment, or information charging that offense, as follows:

(1) If the offense for which the sentence is being imposed
is aggravated murder and if the court does not impose upon the
offender a sentence of death, it shall impose upon the offender
a term of life imprisonment without parole. If the court
sentences the offender to death and the sentence of death is
vacated, overturned, or otherwise set aside, the court shall
impose upon the offender a term of life imprisonment without

parole.
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(2) If the offense for which the sentence is being imposed
is murder; or if the offense is rape committed in violation of
division (A) (1) (b) of section 2907.02 of the Revised Code when
the offender purposely compelled the victim to submit by force
or threat of force, when the victim was less than ten years of
age, when the offender previously has been convicted of or
pleaded guilty to either rape committed in violation of that
division or a violation of an existing or former law of this
state, another state, or the United States that is substantially
similar to division (A) (1) (b) of section 2907.02 of the Revised
Code, or when the offender during or immediately after the
commission of the rape caused serious physical harm to the
victim; or if the offense is an offense other than aggravated
murder or murder for which a term of life imprisonment may be
imposed, it shall impose upon the offender a term of life

imprisonment without parole.

(3) (a) Except as otherwise provided in division (A) (3) (b),
(c), (d), or (e) or (A) (4) of this section, if the offense for
which the sentence is being imposed is an offense other than
aggravated murder, murder, or rape and other than an offense for
which a term of life imprisonment may be imposed, it shall
impose an indefinite prison term consisting of a minimum term
fixed by the court as described in this division, but not less
than two years, and a maximum term of life imprisonment. Except
as otherwise specified in this division, the minimum term shall
be fixed by the court from among the range of terms available as

a definite term for the offense. If the offense is a felony of

the first or second degree committed on or after—the—effeetive

date—of—thisamendment March 22, 2019, the minimum term shall be

fixed by the court from among the range of terms available as a

minimum term for the offense under division (A) (1) (a) or (2) (a)

Legislative Service Commission - 6-

130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145

146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160



of that section.

(b) Except as otherwise provided in division (A) (4) of
this section, if the offense for which the sentence is being
imposed is kidnapping that is a felony of the first degree, it

shall impose an indefinite prison term as follows:

(i) If the kidnapping is committed on or after January 1,
2008, and the victim of the offense is less than thirteen years
of age, except as otherwise provided in this division, it shall
impose an indefinite prison term consisting of a minimum term of
fifteen years and a maximum term of life imprisonment. If the
kidnapping is committed on or after January 1, 2008, the victim
of the offense is less than thirteen years of age, and the
offender released the victim in a safe place unharmed, it shall
impose an indefinite prison term consisting of a minimum term of

ten years and a maximum term of life imprisonment.

(ii) If the kidnapping is committed prior to January 1,
2008, or division (A) (3) (b) (i) of this section does not apply,
it shall impose an indefinite term consisting of a minimum term
fixed by the court that is not less than ten years and a maximum

term of life imprisonment.

(c) Except as otherwise provided in division (A) (4) of
this section, if the offense for which the sentence is being
imposed is kidnapping that is a felony of the second degree, it
shall impose an indefinite prison term consisting of a minimum
term fixed by the court that is not less than eight years, and a

maximum term of life imprisonment.

(d) Except as otherwise provided in division (A) (4) of
this section, if the offense for which the sentence is being

imposed is rape for which a term of life imprisonment is not
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imposed under division (A) (2) of this section or division (B) of
section 2907.02 of the Revised Code, it shall impose an

indefinite prison term as follows:

(i) If the rape is committed on or after January 2, 2007,
in violation of division (A) (1) (b) of section 2907.02 of the
Revised Code, it shall impose an indefinite prison term
consisting of a minimum term of twenty-five years and a maximum

term of life imprisonment.

(ii) If the rape is committed prior to January 2, 2007, or
the rape is committed on or after January 2, 2007, other than in
violation of division (A) (1) (b) of section 2907.02 of the
Revised Code, it shall impose an indefinite prison term
consisting of a minimum term fixed by the court that is not less

than ten years, and a maximum term of life imprisonment.

(e) Except as otherwise provided in division (A) (4) of
this section, if the offense for which sentence is being imposed
is attempted rape, it shall impose an indefinite prison term as

follows:

(1) Except as otherwise provided in division (A) (3) (e)
(ii), (iii), or (iv) of this section, it shall impose an
indefinite prison term pursuant to division (A) (3) (a) of this

section.

(ii) If the attempted rape for which sentence is being
imposed was committed on or after January 2, 2007, and if the
offender also is convicted of or pleads guilty to a
specification of the type described in section 2941.1418 of the
Revised Code, it shall impose an indefinite prison term
consisting of a minimum term of five years and a maximum term of

twenty-five years.
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(iii) If the attempted rape for which sentence is being
imposed was committed on or after January 2, 2007, and if the
offender also is convicted of or pleads guilty to a
specification of the type described in section 2941.1419 of the
Revised Code, it shall impose an indefinite prison term
consisting of a minimum term of ten years and a maximum of life

imprisonment.

(iv) If the attempted rape for which sentence is being
imposed was committed on or after January 2, 2007, and if the
offender also is convicted of or pleads guilty to a
specification of the type described in section 2941.1420 of the
Revised Code, it shall impose an indefinite prison term
consisting of a minimum term of fifteen years and a maximum of

life imprisonment.

(4) For any offense for which the sentence is being
imposed, if the offender previously has been convicted of or
pleaded guilty to a violent sex offense and also to a sexually
violent predator specification that was included in the
indictment, count in the indictment, or information charging
that offense, or previously has been convicted of or pleaded
guilty to a designated homicide, assault, or kidnapping offense
and also to both a sexual motivation specification and a
sexually violent predator specification that were included in
the indictment, count in the indictment, or information charging
that offense, it shall impose upon the offender a term of life

imprisonment without parole.

(B) (1) Notwithstanding section 2929.13, division (A) or
(D) of section 2929.14, or another section of the Revised Code
other than division (B) of section 2907.02 or divisions (B) and

(C) of section 2929.14 of the Revised Code that authorizes or
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requires a specified prison term or a mandatory prison term for
a person who is convicted of or pleads guilty to a felony or
that specifies the manner and place of service of a prison term
or term of imprisonment, if a person is convicted of or pleads
guilty to a violation of division (A) (1) (b) of section 2907.02
of the Revised Code committed on or after January 2, 2007, if
division (A) of this section does not apply regarding the
person, and if the court does not impose a sentence of life
without parole when authorized pursuant to division (B) of
section 2907.02 of the Revised Code, the court shall impose upon
the person an indefinite prison term consisting of one of the

following:

(a) Except as otherwise required in division (B) (1) (b) or
(c) of this section, a minimum term of ten years and a maximum

term of life imprisonment.

(b) If the victim was less than ten years of age, a
minimum term of fifteen years and a maximum of life

imprisonment.

(c) If the offender purposely compels the victim to submit
by force or threat of force, or if the offender previously has
been convicted of or pleaded guilty to violating division (A) (1)
(b) of section 2907.02 of the Revised Code or to violating an
existing or former law of this state, another state, or the
United States that is substantially similar to division (A) (1)
(b) of that section, or if the offender during or immediately
after the commission of the offense caused serious physical harm
to the victim, a minimum term of twenty-five years and a maximum

of life imprisonment.

(2) Notwithstanding section 2929.13, division (A) or (D)

of section 2929.14, or another section of the Revised Code other
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than divisions (B) and (C) of section 2929.14 of the Revised
Code that authorizes or requires a specified prison term or a
mandatory prison term for a person who is convicted of or pleads
guilty to a felony or that specifies the manner and place of
service of a prison term or term of imprisonment and except as
otherwise provided in division (B) of section 2907.02 of the
Revised Code, if a person is convicted of or pleads guilty to
attempted rape committed on or after January 2, 2007, and if
division (A) of this section does not apply regarding the
person, the court shall impose upon the person an indefinite

prison term consisting of one of the following:

(a) If the person also is convicted of or pleads guilty to
a specification of the type described in section 2941.1418 of
the Revised Code, the court shall impose upon the person an
indefinite prison term consisting of a minimum term of five

years and a maximum term of twenty-five years.

(b) If the person also is convicted of or pleads guilty to
a specification of the type described in section 2941.1419 of
the Revised Code, the court shall impose upon the person an
indefinite prison term consisting of a minimum term of ten years

and a maximum term of life imprisonment.

(c) If the person also is convicted of or pleads guilty to
a specification of the type described in section 2941.1420 of
the Revised Code, the court shall impose upon the person an
indefinite prison term consisting of a minimum term of fifteen

years and a maximum term of life imprisonment.

(3) Notwithstanding section 2929.13, division (A) or (D)
of section 2929.14, or another section of the Revised Code other
than divisions (B) and (C) of section 2929.14 of the Revised

Code that authorizes or requires a specified prison term or a
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mandatory prison term for a person who is convicted of or pleads
guilty to a felony or that specifies the manner and place of
service of a prison term or term of imprisonment, if a person is
convicted of or pleads guilty to an offense described in
division (B) (3) (a), (b), (c), or (d) of this section committed
on or after January 1, 2008, if the person also is convicted of
or pleads guilty to a sexual motivation specification that was
included in the indictment, count in the indictment, or
information charging that offense, and if division (A) of this
section does not apply regarding the person, the court shall
impose upon the person an indefinite prison term consisting of

one of the following:

(a) An indefinite prison term consisting of a minimum of
ten years and a maximum term of life imprisonment if the offense
for which the sentence is being imposed is kidnapping, the
victim of the offense is less than thirteen years of age, and

the offender released the victim in a safe place unharmed;

(b) An indefinite prison term consisting of a minimum of
fifteen years and a maximum term of life imprisonment if the
offense for which the sentence is being imposed is kidnapping
when the victim of the offense is less than thirteen years of

age and division (B) (3) (a) of this section does not apply;

(c) An indefinite term consisting of a minimum of thirty
years and a maximum term of life imprisonment if the offense for
which the sentence is being imposed is aggravated murder, when
the victim of the offense is less than thirteen years of age, a
sentence of death or life imprisonment without parole is not
imposed for the offense, and division (A) (2) (b) (ii) of section
2929.022, division (A) (1) (e), (C) (1) (a) (v), (C)(2) (a) (ii), (D)
(2) (b), (D) (3) (a) (iv), or (E) (1)4eh—(a) (iv) of section 2929.03,
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or division (A) or (B) of section 2929.06 of the Revised Code
requires that the sentence for the offense be imposed pursuant

to this division;

(d) An indefinite prison term consisting of a minimum of
thirty years and a maximum term of life imprisonment if the
offense for which the sentence is being imposed is murder when

the victim of the offense is less than thirteen years of age.

(C) (1) If the offender is sentenced to a prison term
pursuant to division (A) (3), (B) (1) (a), (b), or (c), (B) (2) (a),
(b), or (c), or (B) (3)(a), (b), (c), or (d) of this section, the
parole board shall have control over the offender's service of
the term during the entire term unless the parole board
terminates its control in accordance with section 2971.04 of the

Revised Code.

(2) Except as provided in division (C) (3) of this section,
an offender sentenced to a prison term or term of life
imprisonment without parole pursuant to division (A) of this
section shall serve the entire prison term or term of life
imprisonment in a state correctional institution. The offender
is not eligible for judicial release under section 2929.20 of

the Revised Code.

(3) For a prison term imposed pursuant to division (A) (3),
(B) (1) (&), (b), or (c), (B)(2)(a), (b), or (c), or (B)(3)(a),
(b), (c), or (d) of this section, the court, in accordance with
section 2971.05 of the Revised Code, may terminate the prison
term or modify the requirement that the offender serve the
entire term in a state correctional institution if all of the

following apply:

(a) The offender has served at least the minimum term
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imposed as part of that prison term. 368

(b) The parole board, pursuant to section 2971.04 of the 369
Revised Code, has terminated its control over the offender's 370
service of that prison term. 371

(c) The court has held a hearing and found, by clear and 372
convincing evidence, one of the following: 373

(i) In the case of termination of the prison term, that 374
the offender is unlikely to commit a sexually violent offense in 375
the future; 376

(ii) In the case of modification of the requirement, that 377
the offender does not represent a substantial risk of physical 378
harm to others. 379

(4) An offender who has been sentenced to a term of life 380
imprisonment without parole pursuant to division (A7) (1), (2), or 381
(4) of this section shall not be released from the term of life 382
imprisonment or be permitted to serve a portion of it in a place 383
other than a state correctional institution. 384

(D) If a court sentences an offender to a prison term or 385
term of life imprisonment without parole pursuant to division 386
(A) of this section and the court also imposes on the offender 387
one or more additional prison terms pursuant to division (B) of 388
section 2929.14 of the Revised Code, all of the additional 389
prison terms shall be served consecutively with, and prior to, 390
the prison term or term of life imprisonment without parole 391
imposed upon the offender pursuant to division (A) of this 392
section. 393

(E) If the offender is convicted of or pleads guilty to 394
two or more offenses for which a prison term or term of life 395

Legislative Service Commission - 14 -



imprisonment without parole is required to be imposed pursuant
to division (A) of this section, divisions (A) to (D) of this
section shall be applied for each offense. All minimum terms
imposed upon the offender pursuant to division (A) (3) or (B) of
this section for those offenses shall be aggregated and served
consecutively, as 1f they were a single minimum term imposed

under that division.

(F) (1) If an offender is convicted of or pleads guilty to
a violent sex offense and also is convicted of or pleads guilty
to a sexually violent predator specification that was included
in the indictment, count in the indictment, or information
charging that offense, or is convicted of or pleads guilty to a
designated homicide, assault, or kidnapping offense and also is
convicted of or pleads guilty to both a sexual motivation
specification and a sexually violent predator specification that
were included in the indictment, count in the indictment, or
information charging that offense, the conviction of or plea of
guilty to the offense and the sexually violent predator
specification automatically classifies the offender as a tier
IIT sex offender/child-victim offender for purposes of Chapter

2950. of the Revised Code.

(2) If an offender is convicted of or pleads guilty to
committing on or after January 2, 2007, a violation of division
(A) (1) (b) of section 2907.02 of the Revised Code and either the
offender is sentenced under section 2971.03 of the Revised Code
or a sentence of life without parole is imposed under division
(B) of section 2907.02 of the Revised Code, the conviction of or
plea of guilty to the offense automatically classifies the
offender as a tier III sex offender/child-victim offender for

purposes of Chapter 2950. of the Revised Code.
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(3) If a person is convicted of or pleads guilty to
committing on or after January 2, 2007, attempted rape and also
is convicted of or pleads guilty to a specification of the type
described in section 2941.1418, 2941.1419, or 2941.1420 of the
Revised Code, the conviction of or plea of guilty to the offense
and the specification automatically classify the offender as a
tier III sex offender/child-victim offender for purposes of

Chapter 2950. of the Revised Code.

(4) If a person is convicted of or pleads guilty to one of
the offenses described in division (B) (3) (a), (b), (c), or (d)
of this section and a sexual motivation specification related to
the offense and the victim of the offense is less than thirteen
years of age, the conviction of or plea of guilty to the offense
automatically classifies the offender as a tier III sex
offender/child-victim offender for purposes of Chapter 2950. of

the Revised Code.

Sec. 2971.07. (A) This chapter does not apply to any

offender unless the offender is one of the following:

(1) The offender is convicted of or pleads guilty to a
violent sex offense and also is convicted of or pleads guilty to
a sexually violent predator specification that was included in
the indictment, count in the indictment, or information charging

that offense.

(2) The offender is convicted of or pleads guilty to a
designated homicide, assault, or kidnapping offense and also is
convicted of or pleads guilty to both a sexual motivation
specification and a sexually violent predator specification that
were included in the indictment, count in the indictment, or

information charging that offense.
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(3) The offender is convicted of or pleads guilty to a
violation of division (A) (1) (b) of section 2907.02 of the
Revised Code committed on or after January 2, 2007, and the
court does not sentence the offender to a term of life without
parole pursuant to division (B) of section 2907.02 of the
Revised Code or division (B) of that section prohibits the court
from sentencing the offender pursuant to section 2971.03 of the

Revised Code.

(4) The offender is convicted of or pleads guilty to
attempted rape committed on or after January 2, 2007, and also
is convicted of or pleads guilty to a specification of the type
described in section 2941.1418, 2941.1419, or 2941.1420 of the

Revised Code.

(5) The offender is convicted of or pleads guilty to a
violation of section 2905.01 of the Revised Code and also is
convicted of or pleads guilty to a sexual motivation
specification that was included in the indictment, count in the
indictment, or information charging that offense, and that
section requires a court to sentence the offender pursuant to

section 2971.03 of the Revised Code.

(6) The offender is convicted of or pleads guilty to
aggravated murder and also is convicted of or pleads guilty to a
sexual motivation specification that was included in the
indictment, count in the indictment, or information charging
that offense, and division (A) (2) (b) (ii) of section 2929.022,
division (&) (1) (e), (C) (1) (a) (v), (C)(2) (a) (ii), (D) (2) (b), (D)
(3) (a) (iv), or (E) (1)4eh—(a) (iv) of section 2929.03, or division
(A) or (B) of section 2929.06 of the Revised Code requires a
court to sentence the offender pursuant to division (B) (3) of

section 2971.03 of the Revised Code.
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(7) The offender is convicted of or pleads guilty to
murder and also is convicted of or pleads guilty to a sexual
motivation specification that was included in the indictment,
count in the indictment, or information charging that offense,
and division (B) (2) of section 2929.02 of the Revised Code
requires a court to sentence the offender pursuant to section

2971.03 of the Revised Code.

(B) This chapter does not limit or affect a court in
imposing upon an offender described in divisions (A) (1) to (9)
of this section any financial sanction under section 2929.18 or
any other section of the Revised Code, or, except as
specifically provided in this chapter, any other sanction that
is authorized or required for the offense or violation by any

other provision of law.

(C) If an offender is sentenced to a prison term under
division (&) (3), (B) (1) (a), (b), or (c), (B)(2)(a), (b), or (c),
or (B) (3)(a), (b), (c), or (d) of section 2971.03 of the Revised
Code and if, pursuant to section 2971.05 of the Revised Code,
the court modifies the requirement that the offender serve the
entire prison term in a state correctional institution or places
the offender on conditional release that involves the placement
of the offender under the supervision of the adult parole
authority, authorized field officers of the authority who are
engaged within the scope of their supervisory duties or
responsibilities may search, with or without a warrant, the
person of the offender, the place of residence of the offender,
and a motor vehicle, another item of tangible or intangible
personal property, or any other real property in which the
offender has the express or implied permission of a person with
a right, title, or interest to use, occupy, or possess if the

field officer has reasonable grounds to believe that the
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offender is not abiding by the law or otherwise is not complying
with the terms and conditions of the offender's modification or
release. The authority shall provide each offender with a
written notice that informs the offender that authorized field
officers of the authority who are engaged within the scope of
their supervisory duties or responsibilities may conduct those
types of searches during the period of the modification or
release if they have reasonable grounds to believe that the
offender is not abiding by the law or otherwise is not complying
with the terms and conditions of the offender's modification or

release."

In line 1418, after "2929.06," insert "2941.148,"; delete "and";

after "2953.23" insert ", 2971.03, and 2971.07"

The motion was agreed to.
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